supplied, the expected asset life). Prior year comparatives have been restated on that basis and in
accordance with IAS 8: ‘IAS 8 — Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ (IAS
8).

A summary of the financial statement line items affected by the restatement is included in the following table.
This includes the cumulative effect of the change in accounting policy being effective from 1 April 2016.
Retrospective application of the changes prior to this date is deemed impracticable due to the accounting
system not previously set up to collate the coding of developer services activity in sufficient detail. This
means the impact of the changes summarised below cannot be collated in a consistent, meaningful or
reliable manner prior to this date.

64

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements - accounting policies (continued)

Prior year restatements (continued)

Consolidated income
statement (extract)

31 March 2023
(as previously

presented)

Prior year
restatements as a

result of change in
accounting policy

Prior year
restatements
as a result of

error

31 March 2023
(restated)

31 March 2024
(impact as a result of

change in accounting
policy)

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue  323,343  (8,387) -  314,956  (7,830)

Cost of sales (283,958)  8,982  - (274,976) 8,205

Gross profit  39,385   595  -  39,980  375

Operating profit  11,788   595  -  12,383  375

Profit/(loss) before tax (95,841)   595  - (95,246)  375

Profit/(loss) for the year (89,047)   595  - (88,452) 375

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 March 2023
(as previously

presented)

Prior year
restatements as a

result of change in
accounting policy

Prior year
restatements
as a result of

error

31 March 2023
(restated)

31 March 2024
(impact as a result of

change in accounting
policy)

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and
equipment

1,748,160 51,195 4,668 1,804,023 59,384

Intangible assets 645,463 - (4,668) 640,795 -

Total assets 2,728,720 51,195 - 2,779,915 59,384

Retained earnings (314,160) 1,973 5,979 (306,208) 1,614

Trade and other payables
(non-current)

(262,074) (53,168) - (315,242) (60,998)

Trade and other payables
(current)

(171,307) - (5,979) (177,286) -

Total liabilities (2,404,355) (53,168) (5,979) (2,463,502) (60,998)

Total equity and liabilities (2,728,720) (51,195) - (2,779,915) (59,384)

Consolidated statement of
cash flows (extract)

31 March 2023
(as previously

presented)

Prior year
restatements as a

result of change in
accounting policy

Prior year
restatements
as a result of

error

31 March 2023
(restated)

31 March 2024
(impact as a result of

change in accounting
policy)

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net cash flows from
operating activities 63,821  9,402

-
 73,223

8,682

Net cash flows used in
investing activities (105,289) (9,402)

-
(114,691)

(8,682)

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

31 March 2022
(as previously

presented)

Prior year
restatements as a

result of change in
accounting policy

Prior year
restatements as a

result of error

31 March 2024
(impact as a result of

change in
accounting policy)

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and equipment 1,707,172 42,213 4,668 1,754,053

Intangible assets 646,964 - (4,668) 642,296

Total assets 2,825,318 42,213 - 2,867,531

Retained earnings (442,392) 2,568 5,979 (433,845)

Trade and other payables (non-current) (247,074)  44,781  - (291,855)

Trade and other payables (current) (188,046) - (5,979) (194,025)

Total liabilities (2,372,726) (44,781) (5,979) (2,423,486)

Total equity and liabilities (2,825,318)  42,213  - 2,867,531

65

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements - accounting policies (continued)

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates.

Estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The group makes
estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition,